

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL-LII Aizawl, Monday 8.5.2023, Vaisakha 18, S.E. 1945, Issue No. 249

NOTIFICATION

No. B. 13015/36/2023-SWD, the 4th May, 2023. In the interest of public service, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to constitute Work Advisory Boards as per Rule 12 of the Mizoram Public Procurement Rules, 2020 to recommend procurement of works under Social Welfare & Tribal Affairs Department namely-

1. State Works Advisory Board:

Bids responses received and evaluated by the Bid Evaluation Committee constituted under rule 13 of The Mizoram Public Procurement Rules, 2020 for tendered works having an estimated value of more than Rs 1,00,00,000/- shall be considered by State Works Advisory Board (SWAB) consisting of the following members:

1) Chairman : Chief Secretary, Govt, of Mizoram.

2) Member Secretary: Secretary, Social Welfare & Tribal Affairs Department.

3) Members: I) Secretary, Finance Department or his Representative.

2) Secretary, Law & Judicial Department or his Representative.3) Director, Social Welfare & Tribal Affairs/ Women & Child Development.

4) Finance & Accounts Officer, Directorate of Social Welfare &

Tribal Affairs/ Women & Child Development.

5) Engineer-in-Chief, PWD or his representative.

2. Departmental Works Advisory Board:

Bids responses received and evaluated by the Bid Evaluation Committee for tendered works having an estimated value up to and including Rs. 1 crore shall be placed before Departmental Works Advisory Board (DWAB) for their consideration. The DWAB will consist of the following members:

1) Chairman : Secretary, Social Welfare & Tribal Affairs Department.

2) Member Secretary: Director, Social Welfare & Tribal Affairs/Director, Women & Child

Development.

Ex-249/2023 - 2 -

3) Members: 1) Secretary, Fin

- 1) Secretary, Finance Department or his Representative.
- 2) Secretary, Law & Judicial Department or his Representative.
- 3) Finance & Accounts Officer, Directorate of Social Welfare & Tribal Affairs/ Women & Child Development.
- 4) Technical Officer, not below the rank of J.E of the concerned Directorate.

Terms or reference:

- 1. The Committee will select and recommend award of works to contractors/ bidders/firms for the work under Social Welfare & Tribal Affairs Department.
- 2. The ceiling of amount of works as specified in respect of the Committees shall mean the single amount of work, and not the total amount of various works.
- 3. The Committee reserved the rights not to select the lowest quoted price or bidders or firms if it is of the view that it is not workable within the amount quoted by the bidder or for any other reason therein. However, the reason for selection or rejection shall be specifically put in writing.

K. Lalrinzuali, Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Social Welfare & Tribal Affairs Department.